
Agenda Number:  
Prepared on: 6/17/03 

Department Name: Probation 
Department No.: 022 

Agenda Date: 7/1/03 
Placement: Administrative 

Estimate Time:       
Continued Item: NO 

If Yes, date from:       
 
 
 
TO:   Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Susan J. Gionfriddo, Chief Probation Officer 
   Probation Department 
 
STAFF  Wayne Nichols, Probation Mgr., Juvenile Services - Lompoc (737-7828) 
CONTACT:  Debra Anderson, Admin Support Supvr-No County (739-8604) 
 
SUBJECT:  Lease Amendment for Casa Floral Counseling & Education Center 
   at La Mesa School in Lompoc; Fourth Supervisorial District 
 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
That the Board of Supervisors approve and execute the Twenty-Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement 
between the County of Santa Barbara (Probation Department) and the Lompoc Unified School District. This 
Amendment extends the term for a 1-year period from June 15, 2003 through June 14, 2004 with successive 
one-year renewals by written request on or before April 15th of each year. The Amendment also grants the 
Chief Probation Officer, or designee, the authority to exercise the renewal options as stated above, or 
terminate the Agreement with 60-days prior written notice without cause. The monthly rental rate will 
remain at $1,512.00. 
 
Alignment with Board Strategic Plan: 
 
The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 1. An Efficient Government Able to Respond 
Effectively to the Needs of the Community. 
 
Executive Summary and Discussion:   
 
The Casa Floral Counseling and Education Center has been operating from the La Mesa School location 
since June 13, 1977. The focus of this program is to allow minors, who are wards of the Juvenile Court 
system, to remain in the community under the Probation Department�s supervision. Minors attend the 
program during the school day while residing at home or in a local group home. Staff charts daily progress, 
and the length of the commitment to the program is dependent upon the minor�s behavior. A prescribed 
number of �good days� must be earned to graduate. The program has the capacity to serve 20 minors at any 
one time, with a waiting list maintained for new commitments. County schools address educational needs, 
and Alcohol, Drug, and Mental Health Services staff provides counseling and family services. 

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 
BOARD AGENDA LETTER 

    
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 



 

 
Mandates and Service Levels:   
 
The Casa Floral Counseling and Education Center is not a mandated program; however, many of the services 
provided are mandated by statues and court orders. Statutory mandates governing the Probation Department 
are attached for your review. 
 
Fiscal and Facilities Impacts: 
   
The annual rent of $18,144.00 is budgeted in Dept: 022, Fund: 0001, Program: 3500, Account: 7580. There 
are no facilities impacts. 
 
Special Instructions:   
 
After Board action, please distribute as follows: 
 

1. Original executed amendment - Board�s Official File 
2. Dupl orig exec amend & Minute Order - Attn: Connie Smith, GS/Facilities Services Div, 

Courthouse, 2nd Floor Annex 
3. Copy of exec amend & Minute Order - Wayne Nichols, Probation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT MANDATES 
 
 
GENERAL 
131.5 Code of Civil Procedure; 830.5 PC; 1201.7 PC; 273a(c)(3)(A) and 273d(c)(3)(A) PC 
1203.097(c) and 1203.098 PC; 13010-13014 PC ; 6035 PC; 3300 Government Code  
1020-1031.5 Government Code  
 
CIVIL  
1826 Probate Code; 1851 Probate Code; 1851.5 Probate Code; 1513-1513.1 Probate Code 
7800 Family Law Code (FLC); 7801 FLC; 7803 FLC; 7804 FLC; 7805 FLC; 7807 FLC. 
7808 FLC; 9001 FLC 
 

JUVENILE DIVISION 
 
A. Administrative Responsibility/Notification  
131. 7 CIVIL CODE OF PROCEDURE; 270 WIC 
 
B. Juvenile Intake  
601 WIC; 601.2 WIC; 601.3WIC; 602 WIC; 627.5 WIC; 628 WIC  
628.1 WIC; 630 WIC; 631 WIC; 632 WIC; 652 WIC; 652.5 WIC  
653 WIC; 676.5 WIC; 777WIC; 778 WIC; 1404-1405JUVENILE COURT RULES 
 
C. Juvenile Investigations  
200 WIC ;280 WIC ;281 WIC;281.5 WIC ;361.2 WIC ;635 WIC ;636 WIC ;652 WIC  
653.5 WIC ;656.2 WIC ;636.1 WIC ;706 WIC ;706.5 WIC  ;706.6 WIC ;707 WIC ;727.2 WIC  
727.4 WIC ;742 WIC ; 781 WIC ;1499 JUVENILE COURT RULES  
 
D. Juvenile Supervision  
241.1 WIC ;366.23 WIC ;366.26 WIC ;625 WIC;625.3 WIC ;641 WIC  ;654 WIC ;654.1 WIC  
654.2 WIC ;654.3 WIC  ;654.4 WIC ;654.6 WIC ;655 WIC ;725 WIC ;727 WIC ;727.1 WIC ;727.2 WIC  
727.3 WIC ;727.31 WIC;727.4 WIC ;727.4 (D) (4) ;727.6 WIC ;729 ET ESQ. WIC;729.3 WIC 729.7WIC 
;729.8 WIC ;729.9 WIC ;730 WIC ;730.6 WIC ;730.7 WIC ;737 WIC ;738 WIC  
740 WIC  ;740.1 WIC;742.16 WIC ;790 WIC ;793 WIC ;794 WIC ;795 WIC. ;841 WIC 
1300 ET Esq. WIC ;1502.4 (a)(1) H&S ;4096 WIC ;5600.3 WIC  ;11400 WIC ;11401 WIC  
11402 WIC   ;11403 WIC  ;11404 WIC ;11404.1 WIC ;11462.01(2)(C) WIC    
 

 
INSTITUTIONS 

 
A. Juvenile Halls 
TITLE 15, DIVISION 1 BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, CHAPTER 1 BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, 
SUBCHAPTER 5 MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR JUVENILE FACILITIES  
210 WIC ;850 WIC    
 



 

B. Home Supervision  
628.1 WIC ;840 WIC  
 
C. Los Prietos Boys Camp  
TITLE 15, DIVISION 1 BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, CHAPTER 1 BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, 
SUBCHAPTER 5 MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR JUVENILE FACILITIES  
 
881 WIC ;885 WIC  
 
D. Counseling and Education Centers 
654 (c) WIC  
 
E. Non-Secure Detention  
210.1 WIC; 601 WIC ;626 WIC  
 
F. Medical Care Juveniles 
369 WIC ;739 WIC  
 
G. Separate Catagories 
284 WIC ;285 WIC ;656.2 WIC ;704 WIC ;729.7 WIC ;742 WIC ;742.20 WIC  
749.22 WIC ;749.23 WIC ;751 WIC ;826 WIC ;826.5 WIC ;826.6 WIC ;827 WIC ;48321 ED CODE  
56026 ED CODE ;56325 ED CODE  
 
 

ADULT DIVISION 
 
 
A. Adult Investigation: 
131.3 Civil Code;1000 PC ;1000.1(b) PC;1000.2 PC;1000.3PC  ;1000.4PC; 1000.5PC  
1001 PC ;1001.9 PC ;1001.20 PC to 1001.34 PC;1001.70 PC to 1001.90 PC;1191 PC 
1191.1 PC;1191.2 PC;1191.3 PC;1202.4 PC;1203 PC;1203a PC;1203c PC;1203d PC 
1203.9 PC;1203.10 PC;1203.097(b)(3) PC;1203.097(b)(4) PC;4.310 Judicial Rule 
4.411(a)(b)(c)(d) Judicial Rule; 4.411.5 Judicial Rule 
 
 
B. Adult Supervision: 
131.3 Code of Civil Procedure;290(c)(1) PC ;290.4 PC Megan�s Law ;1202.7 PC  
1202.8 PC ;1203.02 PC;1203.016 PC  ;1203.044 PC  ;1203.044(h) PC ;1203.045 PC  
1230.047 PC;1203.055 PC  ;1203.055(f) PC;1203.066 PC;1203.067 PC   
1203.076 PC; 1203.95PC;  1203. 097 PC ;1203.1 PC ;1203.1(b) PC ;1203.1bb PC  
1203.1(d) PC;1203.1(h) PC;1203.1ab PC;1203.1b(a) PC;1203.1e PC;1203.1g PC 
1203.1k PC;1203.2 PC; 1203.2(a) PC;1203.3 P;1203.4 PC;1203.9 (a) PC 
1203.9 (b) PC;1203.10 PC;1203.12 PC;1389.6 PC;3075 PC to 3076 PC 
11180 PC and 11181 PC 
 
Revised 9/01 
 


